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PUBLIC LAWS, 1975 CHAP. 166

places. In municipalities in which one or more voting places and the office of
the clerk are inaccessible to elderly and physmally handicapped voters, the
municipal officers shall designate an accessible voting place, if available, as
centrally located as possible, as the alternative voting place for elderly and
physically handlcapped voters who reside in voting districts which do not
have accessible voting places. An elderly or physically handlcapped voter
who wishes to vote at the office of the clerk or at an alternative voting place
must notify the clerk of the municipality at least 10 days prior to the date
of any election. The clerk shall keep a list of the persons who give such no-
tice,

When an elderly or physically handicapped voter votes at the office of the
clerk or at an alternative voting place, his vote shall be by absentee ballot
and the method of voting shall be the same as in section 1254. If an alterna-
tive voting place has been designated, the clerk shall furnish a reasonable
number of absentee ballots and return envelopes to the warden. When the
clerk or the warden receives such a ballot, he shall follow, as far as applicable,
the same procedure prescribed in chapter 29 for the clerk to follow in han-
dling absentee ballots.

3. Alternative paper ballots. Paper ballots for use by voters who are
physically unable to operate a voting machine shall be provided at all voting
places which are equipped with voting machines.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 166

AN ACT Relating to Motor Vehicle Certificates of Title.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 29 MRSA § 2352, sub-§ 1, A, as enacted by PL 1973, ¢. 586, § 1
is amended to read:

A. For filing an application for a first certificate of title including security
interest, $53 $4;

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 2352, sub-§ 1, [ B, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 586, § 1,
is amended to read:

B. For each subsequent security interest noted upon a certificate of title,

$1;

Sec. 3. 29 MRSA § 2364, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1973, ¢. 586, § 1, is
amended to read:

2. —purchased from dealer. If the application refers to a vehicle pur-
chased from a dealer, it shall contain the name and address of any lienholder
or assignee holding a security interest created or reserved at the time of sale
and the date of his security agreement and be signed by the dealer, as well
as the owner, and the dealer shall promptly mail or deliver the application to
the Secretary of State,

Effective October 1, 1975





